
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 31 October 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chair), Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, 
Gilbey, Hawtree, Janio, Jones and Littman 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

22. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER AND 14 
OCTOBER 2011 (CALL-IN) 

3 - 12 

 

24. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 13 - 16 

 

25. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS 
FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL 

 

 

26. MONITORING THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 20MPH LIMITS/ZONES 17 - 30 

 

27. COUNCIL-SUPPORTED BUS SERVICES 31 - 52 

 

28. MONITORING SCRUTINY REVIEWS: SERVICES FOR VICTIMS OF 
SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

53 - 90 

 

29. FUTURE OF CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 91 - 96 

 

30. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 97 - 100 

 

31. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR 
FULL COUNCIL 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 21 October 2011 

 

 

 





Agenda Item 22  

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS. 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) may 
attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes are not 
allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from the 
same political group as the Member who is unable to attend the meeting, and 
must not already be a Member of the Commission. The substitute Member 
must declare themselves as a substitute, and 
[...]
erwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately 
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or 
given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 23a 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10.00AM 14 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chair); Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, Hawtree, Janio, Jones, 
Lepper and Rufus 
 
Also present: Councillors Ian Davey, Anne Pissaridou and Garry Peltzer Dunn 

 
 

PART ONE 
22. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
22a Declarations of Substitutes 
Councillor Lepper was substituting for Councillor Gilbey and Councillor Rufus for Councillor 
Littman. 
 
22b Declarations of Interests 
There were none. 
 
22c Declaration of Party Whip 
There were none. 
 
22d Exclusion of Press and Public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
23. PARKING REVIEW CALL-IN REQUEST 

23.1  Councillor Warren Morgan, Chair of ESCOSC welcomed everyone to the call-in meeting 
including Councillor Ian Davey, Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm and 14 
Members of the public present. Councillor Hawtree was welcomed as a new Member of the 
Committee. 

23.2        Councillor Morgan noted the many challenges of parking that affected all wards in the 
City. However this meeting was not convened to consider individual details of parking 
arrangements. Instead, the Committee would consider requests from Councillor Pissaridou and 
Councillor Peltzer Dunn for call-in of the decision on the Citywide Parking Review. Then, 

3



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 OCTOBER 
2011 

hearing from Councillor Ian Davey the Cabinet Member for Transport and the Public Realm 
and from officers, determine whether or not to refer back the 4 October Environment Transport 
and Sustainability Cabinet Member Meeting Decision, for reconsideration. The Senior Scrutiny 
Officer described the call-in process 

23.3     Introducing her request Councillor Pissaridou said she felt the decision was flawed as 
the timetable was misleading and unclear. Councillor Pissaridou argued there was insufficient 
consultation undertaken in relation to the decision. There had been major concerns for more 
than four years and residents were angry that consultations had been postponed. Changes to 
the programme of reviews had not been p
[...]
sidered by CMM. 

23.24 The proposal was agreed following a vote. 

23.25 RESOLVED (i) that the decision be called in.  

(ii) that the CMM meeting consider separately the decisions on the Citywide Parking Review 
and the programme of other reviews/consultations 

(iii) that the CMM meeting consider consultation with relevant Ward Members and residents, 
and whether or not to undertake an urgent  Wish review. 

The meeting concluded at 11.45am 
 
 

 
Signed Chair 

6



Agenda Item 23 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chair); Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, Gilbey, Janio, Jones and 
Littman 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11.1 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan welcomed everyone to the meeting especially 
members of the public. Referring to the Requests for scrutiny on the agenda he stressed that it 
was not the role of the Committee to discuss details here, but to decide whether or not to 
proceed with any scrutiny action. 
 
11a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
11b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none 
 
11c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
11d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
11.2 RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2011 

7



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
12.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2011 were agreed and signed by the Chair.  
 
13. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan reminded the Committee that an informal workshop 
on the citywide parking review was being arranged for 1.30pm on 22 September. 
 
13.2 He asked if Members wished to accept an invitation to visit the Marina to look at long-term 
flood defence; Members welcomed this and asked for a suitable date to be arranged.  
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
15. REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY OF TAXIS FOR DISABLED PEOPLE 
 
15.1 The Chief Officer of the Brighton & Hove Federation of Disabled People (FED) Geraldine 
Des Moulins introduced the request for scrutiny. She said there had been problems in the City 
about fair access for disabled people to Wheelchair accessible vehicles  (WAVs) for a long 
time; since at least 1998. The FED did not advocate 100% accessible taxis but was working to 
increase the proportions of WAVs. That would be helpful both for the trade and for disabled 
residents and tourists, who often rely on taxis and private hire vehicles for independent 
everyday living. 
 
15.2 The FED preferred to work collaboratively, however they felt like a ‘lonely’ voice amongst 
influential voices and there were barriers working with the Licensing Department. All taxi users 
including disabled passengers ought to have more of a say about the service provision, she 
said.  
 
15.3 Efforts to work via the Licensing Committee had been exhausted and although taxi 
licensing was a complex area that Committee should be better briefed, in her opinion. Other 
Local Authority areas had made better progress, working proactively with disabled people, so 
why could that not happen in Brighton & Hove? 
 
15.4 The Head of Environmental Health and Licen
[...]
rt and response would be reported to full council. 
 
18.4 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
19. REPORT BACK FROM THE ECSOSC FLOOD RISK WORKSHOP 
 
19. 1 Councillor Sykes outlined the 22 July ECSOSC flood risk workshop that he Chaired.  He 
told the meeting that the City was deemed to be at high risk from flooding events. The 
workshop had considered the analyses and looked for any gaps in available information.  

11



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
19.2 However some of the larger stakeholders did not seem to be fully engaged and this 
seemed to be a national issue. The workshop recommended that representation be made to 
DEFRA regarding Network Rail’s inadequate provision of information thus far.  Members 
agreed to this. 
 
19.3 The overall process for developing the larger Surface Water Management Plan would 
take until 2015;  a follow-up workshop could be added to the work plan if needed in due 
course. 
 
 
20. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
20.1 The Committee noted the draft work plan, that would also be considered at a ‘Tripartite’ 
meeting to be held soon between ECSOSC Chair, Cabinet Members and Strategic Director. 
The public consultation on scrutiny topics would be reported to the next meeting, 31 October. 
At present, a large proportion of suggestions fell within the remit of ECSOSC. 
 
21. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
21.1 The meeting noted that the response to the recommendations of the Panel on renewable 
energy, would be reported to full Council. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

12



Agenda Item 24 

Notes for information: ECSOSC Informal Workshop: Citywide Parking Review 
1.30pm Thursday 22 September 2011. Hove Town Hall Committee Room 3 
 
Present: Councillors Warren Morgan (Chair) Ollie Sykes (Deputy Chair), Leo Littman, 
Denise Cobb, Tony Janio and Penny Gilbey 
 
Also present: C
[...]
rogress 
in implementation appears at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

Update on current work on 20mph speed limits 

3.7 Speed Limit Review (A&B Class Roads) recommended several 
amendments of the speed limits on various stretches of A&B class roads, 
including a reduction from 30mph to 20mph on Nevill Road, Hove and 
Trafalgar Road/Church Road, Portslade. At the CMM on 4 October 2011 
permission to consult on implementing some of these recommendations was 
obtained. These proposed changes are intended to increase safety within the 
vicinity of schools and should be implemented, subject to the consultation 
within this financial year.  

18



 

3.8 Speed Limit Review, 20mph Speed Limits recommended 3 pilot 
20mph areas encompassing schools and the surrounding residential roads. 
Permission to consult in respect of two of these areas was granted at CMM on 
4 October. These were the schemes in Portslade and the Stanford area. The 
third scheme in the vicinity of Saltdean Primary School was considered too 
small and unlikely to be of great benefit as a small isolated 20mph area. 

The pilot areas are intended to provide an opportunity to trial the use of 
various materials, signing, surface treatments etc. in order to inform decisions 
when implementing further schemes in the future. In the longer term they will 
provide information on their effectiveness in terms of affect on speed, road 
safety and traffic flow/displacement effect. Once again, subject to 
consultation, these measures should be implemented during this financial 
year. 

The cost of implementing these pilot areas is likely to be approx £80k funded 
from LTP3.  

 

3.9 The scoping exercise for a large central 20mph limit area within 
the City is looking at the feasibility of introducing larger 20mph limit areas 
including assessing costs. The initial research will be in respect of creating a 
substantial City centre 20mph limit, with a view to incrementally extending it 
take in more of the City’s re
[...]
uestions Members may wish to consider in 
debating this issue namely:  

1. How accountable will the new arrangements make Sussex Police 
to the population of Brighton and Hove? 

2. Locally what arrangements would Members like to see 
implemented to complement the Police and Crime Commissioners 
and Police and Crime Panel (PCP)?  

3. Are Members content for scrutiny of community safety/crime and 
disorder issues to be within a ‘Communities’ scrutiny committee? 
Or do they wish for a separate committee?  

4. Do Members wish to retain the existing protocol between the 
Community Safety Forum and the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee?  

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 This paper is part of the consultation process with Members.  

 

9. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

Financial Implications: 

9.1 Any change to scrutiny arrangements would be met from within the 
existing scrutiny budget unless otherwise agreed.  

 

Legal Implications 

94



 

9.2 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill received Royal Assent 
on 15 September 2011 and will be brought into force on an unspecified 
date by order of the Secretary of State. 
 

Section 28 of the Act sets out the duties and other functions of the 
police and crime panels outside London, and cross-refers to Schedule 
6 which defines how the panels are to be constituted.  Section 29 
grants the panels power to require attendance of and information from 
the Commissioner and his/her staff.  Section 30 gives the panels power 
to suspend the Commissioner in defined circumstances. 

 

All other relevant legislation is referred to in the body of the report. 

 

Lawyer consulted: Oliver Dixon    Date: 14 /10/11 

 

Equalities Implications: 

9.3  There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.  

 

Sustainability Implications: 

9.4 There are no direct sustainability implications arising from this report.  
 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

9.5 These are set out in the body of the report.  

[...]

rt
 o
n
 C
it
y
w
id
e
 P
a
rk
in
g
 R
e
v
ie
w
 

 
 

N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 W
a
tc
h
 i
n
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 

fr
o
m
 D
e
c
. 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 s
a
fe
ty
 F
o
ru
m
  

 

 
 

 2
6
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
2
 

 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 R
e
n
e
w
a
b
le
 E
n
e
rg
y
 

P
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
 

 

 
 

M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 W
in
te
r 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 P
la
n
, 
if
 

n
e
e
d
e
d
 

 

 
 

S
tr
e
e
t 
lig
h
ti
n
g
 

 
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 a
n
d
 C
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 

F
a
m
ili
e
s
 a
n
d
 L
e
a
rn
in
g
 

 

S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 P
la
n
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

S
a
fe
ty
; 
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 o
f 
P
la
n
s
/ 
S
tr
a
te
g
ie
s
 

 

 

100


	Agenda
	22 Procedural Business
	23 Minutes of the meetings held on 5 September and 14 October 2011 (call-in)
	Item 23 draft minutes 5 September ECSOSC

	24 Chairs Communications
	26 Monitoring the Scrutiny Review of 20mph limits/zones
	Item 26 20mph update Appendix

	27 Council-supported Bus Services
	Item 27 Appendix 1 Procurement Plan
	Item 27 Appendix 2 methodology
	Item 27 Supported Bus Services new Appendix 3

	28 Monitoring Scrutiny Reviews: Services for Victims of Sexual Violence and Older People and Community Safety
	Item 28 CS monitoring Appendix 1
	Item 28 CS monitoring Appendix 2
	Item 28 CS monitoring Appendix 3

	29 Future of Crime and Disorder Scrutiny
	30 ECSOSC Draft Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 31 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chair); Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, Gilbey, Hawtree, Janio, 
Littman and Summers 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
24a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Summers was substituting for Councillor Jones 
 
24b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none 
 
24c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
24d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
25. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER AND 14 OCTOBER 2011 

(CALL-IN) 
 
25.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September and call-in meeting held on 14 
October were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
26. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 OCTOBER 
2011 

 
26.1 Councillor Morgan said that following the ECSOSC workshop on flood risk, a visit for to 
the Marina had been arranged for 18 November. Details would be sent to Members. 
 
26.2 Deputy Chair Councillor Ollie Sykes told the meeting that Defra had replied to concerns 
from the flood risk workshop that he had Chaired. Defra had set out the national approach by 
the Environment Agency towards National Rail on provision of data; this is being followed up 
for the next stages of the flood study. 
 
 
27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
28. MONITORING THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 20MPH LIMITS/ZONES 
 
28.1 The Road Safety Manager Phil Clarke presented an update to the Committee following 
the Scrutiny Review of 20mph limits, summarising the three areas of on-going work.   
 
28.2 The Speed Limit Review (A&B Class roads) and (20mph Speed Limits) had both been 
reported to 4 October Environment Transport and Sustainability Cabinet Member meeting. 
CMM had given permission to consult on reducing the speed limit from 30mph to 20mph on 
stretches of roads near schools in Neville Road, Hove and Trafalgar Road, Portslade. 
Permission to consult was also given on two pilot 20mph areas around schools and residential 
roads in Portslade and the Stanford area. The cost of the pilots areas was approximately 
£80,000, funded via the Local Transport Plan, LTP3. Replies to both consultations were now 
being received.  
 
28.3 Taking into account the scrutiny recommendations, a City centre 20mph limit was being 
investigated, with a view to extending it to more residential and commercial areas. Scoping 
work was anticipated during this financial year. Future funding would be policy decisions. 
 
28.4 The Road Safety Manager pointed out that the areas agreed for consultation are 
residential/commercial and not main routes and so already have relatively low average vehicle 
speeds.  A small reduction in road speed can make a significant difference to the effect of any 
collision. The proposals were speed limits, rather than ‘zones’ or ‘traffic calming,’ which 
involved engineering works that would be more costly and potentially more unsightly.  
 
28.5 He went on to answer questions. Regarding signage, as suggested by the Department for 
Transport, roundels on the road surface can be used, to reduce signposts to the legal minimum 
requirement. If speed reductions were to be time-relevant (eg day/night), then more street 
signage would be required.  There were no plans to monitor vehicle emissions in the pilot 
areas although this was done at various locations across Brighton & Hove.  Removal of speed 
limits had not been costed, as the intention was to extend areas and make them more 
affordable. New signage in extended areas would use the roundels as repeaters with the 
terminal signs being re-used.  
 
28.6 It was clarified (report para 4.1) that the scrutiny panel visited Portsmouth where the UK’s 
first city centre ‘blanket’ 20mph area had been introduced. Initial results from that scheme 



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 OCTOBER 
2011 

(from low numbers) showed a small reduction in average speeds but did indicate that signs 
and road surfaces can influence driver behaviour for the better. 
 
28.7 Asked about the extent of consultation, the Road Safety Manager explained the standard 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) process; proposed amendments are published in the local 
newspaper and across a wide area, not only the areas directly affected. He would check on 
consultation with specific groups such as Local Action Teams and Local Residents’ 
Associations. 
 
28.8 The Police did not expect to be involved in activity-directed enforcement; however would 
enforce blatant disregard of speed limits if they encountered it.  
 
28.9 Regarding how pilot areas were selected the Road Safety Manager said suitable 
significant areas around schools were chosen, in line with scrutiny recommendations, to test 
methodology and effectiveness.  Collision hotspots are kept under continuous review for 
possible engineering or education measures; they are not being ignored in favour of the pilot 
schemes.   
 
28.10 Members welcomed in principle steps to encourage lower speeds in residential areas. It 
was agreed to ask for a progress update on implementation at a suitable time, with an 
invitation to the Cabinet Member for Transport and the Public Realm. Further questions 
included identifying the most suitable pilot areas, to make best use of available funding; and 
the extent of consultation including with LATs and residents’ associations. 
 
28.11 An answer to a question on the timescale for replacing road traffic signals throughout the 
City would be provided in writing. 
 
28.12 RESOLVED: (i) that the report be noted 
(ii) that the Cabinet Member be invited to provide an update with a further monitoring report to 
a future meeting. 
 
 
 
29. COUNCIL-SUPPORTED BUS SERVICES 
 
29.1 The Road Safety Manager Phil Clarke introduced the report on Permission to Tender for 
Council-supported bus network, agreed at 4 October CMM with the caveat that he had limited 
knowledge of the subject as it was not his area of expertise. He was standing in for the 
Transport Planning Manager who had given his apologies for today’s meeting. 
 
29.2 He said the current contracts that expire in September 2012 were issued in 2007/2008 
following a decision that combined consultation with permission to tender. This round differed 
in that the two stages had been separated. 
 
29.3 Asked how the tendering exercise linked in with decisions on the Council’s budget, the 
Strategic Director Place pointed out that Members would decide on which bus routes would be 
supported, based on available resources and Best Value.  
 



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 OCTOBER 
2011 

29.4 In reply to a question on how routes were deemed to be commercially viable or otherwise, 
Members heard that bus operators had reliable estimates of costs and incomes; and the 
Council encouraged bus operators to look at new routes as well as established ones.  
 
29.5 Members asked further questions on:  the costs of the tendering exercise; how many bus 
companies were likely to apply; deregulation of bus services; and to what extent the analyses 
are based on historical data and on future predictions, for example how future journey options 
to key destinations (eg hospital) are considered.  
 
29.6 Members queried whether additional routes, such as a supported bus route along the 
seafront eg from Portslade to the City Centre could be included. 
 
29.7  Written replies would be provided to Members on determining viability of routes, how 
companies evaluate bus routes, forecasting journey demand and the potential for the Council 
to establish its own bus services, perhaps via an ‘arms length’ or other organisation. 
 
29.8 ECSOSC agreed to question supported bus routes as part of the scrutiny of the budget 
process. 
 
29.9 RESOLVED (1) that the report be noted 
(2) that the supported bus network be included as part of scrutiny of the Council’s 2012 – 2013 
budget proposals. 
 
 
30. MONITORING SCRUTINY REVIEWS: SERVICES FOR VICTIMS OF SEXUAL 

VIOLENCE AND OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
30.1 The Commissioner Community Safety Linda Beanlands presented monitoring reports on 
the outcomes of two Community Safety scrutiny reviews; Services for Older People and 
Victims of Sexual Violence.  
 
30.2 The Scrutiny Review of Older People and Community Safety had led to the inclusion for 
the first time, of Older People as an additional priority in the current Community Safety Crime 
Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011 – 2014. Each of the Strategy’s 13 Priority Areas typically 
has a dedicated lead officer, however it was not until October 2011 that an officer had specific 
responsibility to deliver the recommendations on Older People. There had therefore been less 
significant progress than anticipated, although much work in relevant areas for instance on 
domestic violence, sexual violence and acquisitive crime, was helping to improve the safety of 
older people as well as other age groups.  
 
30.3 Members also heard of initiatives in Portslade that helped to bring younger and older 
people together. 
 
30.4 There had been much progress on support services for victims of sexual violence, 
including setting up a Sussex-wide Sexual Assault Referral Centre with clinical and forensic 
services to meet immediate service needs. Joint Commissioning arrangements with the Police, 
NHS and East and West Sussex County Councils were established to give good value for 
money. As well as statutory providers, other local support services are commissioned to 
provide good opportunities for reporting, and for receiving medical support. There was much 



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 OCTOBER 
2011 

support from independent Third Sector agencies such as the Survivors Network, Women’s 
Centre, Rise, Oasis, Threshold and Mankind. 
 
30.5 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan mentioned Age UK being well placed in the 
Community to help support older people. He asked about the implications of substance misuse 
with regard to support services. 
 
30.6 The Commissioner said drinking to excess was an added risk factor for both perpetrators 
and victims and it was a key aim to try to reduce this risk. In line with scrutiny 
recommendations it was important to ensure the City’s workforce, especially police, housing 
officers etc, were able to identify alcohol as a factor in dealing with individuals. Referral 
pathways were now more developed to improve the connection between services. 
 
30.7 She answered questions on the high number of victims and on improving awareness, 
reducing social tolerance and promoting healthy relationships through City events (eg one in 
November) and via schools and colleges. Social density had not been shown to be a factor in 
incidences of the crime, though could potentially exacerbate severity. 
 
30.8 Members were pleased at progress made against the scrutiny recommendations and 
requested case studies to show examples of the systems now in place. 
 
30.9 RESOLVED that a further progress update be provided for both the scrutiny reviews, 
including case studies. 
 
31. FUTURE OF CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 
 
31.1 The Head of Scrutiny Tom Hook presented a report on the future of Crime and Disorder 
Committees in light of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 that established 
Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) and Police and Crime Panels (PCP). He outlined the 
current situation and the protocol between the Community Safety Forum and ECSOSC, and 
made proposals for future scrutiny of community safety issues (section 7 of the report). 
Members were invited to comment on these, and on local arrangements for accountability of 
Sussex Police. 
 
31.2 Commissioner Community Safety Linda Beanlands confirmed that the PCPs would hold 
the PCC to account; this was an entirely separate function from providing scrutiny of the 
Community Safety Partnership that would remain with the local authority. Good working 
relationships would be needed between all the functions however. She also confirmed that 
there was no change (under the Crime and Disorder Act) to the requirement for a Community 
Safety Partnership (‘Safe in the City’, chaired by the Council’s Chief Executive and the Police 
Chief Superintendent) or to Councillors responsibilities for community safety in the City. 
 
31.3 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan explained that Councillor Ben Duncan the Cabinet 
Member, Chair of the Community Safety Forum and the (one of 17) current Member of the 
Sussex Police Authority, was unwell and had given his apologies.   
 
31.4 He said Community Safety was a high priority in Brighton & Hove and a Crime and 
Community Safety Scrutiny body was of great importance in dealing with local people’s 
concerns. He referred to the dilemma of the requirement for a Crime and Disorder Committee - 
the role presently undertaken by ECSOSC - when the Community Safety Forum attended by 



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 OCTOBER 
2011 

Communities of Interest, being Chaired by an Executive Member , was unable to perform this 
formal scrutiny function. 
 
31.5 Members generally felt that, compared with adjoining areas also covered by Sussex 
Police, Brighton & Hove’s position in terms of population and business, was dissimilar enough 
to warrant additional representation for the City on the PCP.  
 
31.6 The Commissioner advised that the Secretary of State had approved greater PCP 
representation elsewhere. A transition team of officers and relevant Members including from 
Scrutiny, was being proposed to establish appropriate arrangements with partner authorities. 
 
31.7 On behalf of the Committee the Chair Councillor Warren Morgan said there were many 
options. More discussion was needed. He asked that the transition team draw up proposals 
with a ‘road map,’ including for community safety scrutiny, for consideration by January 
Governance Committee. 
 
31. 8 RESOLVED that the transition team of officers and relevant Councillors including scrutiny 
representation develop proposals for the Sussex Police and Crime Panel and for scrutiny of  
crime and disorder in Brighton & Hove, for agreement at  January 2012 Governance 
Committee. 
 
 
 
32. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
32.1 Members noted the draft ECSOSC work plan. 
 
33. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


